

No. 22-15402

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELE LEUTHAUSER,
Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND
ANITA SERRANO,
Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
Case No. 20-CV-479, Hon. James C. Mahan

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHELE LEUTHAUSER

JONATHAN CORBETT, ESQ.
5551 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 1248
Los Angeles, CA 90028
Phone: (310) 684-3870
FAX: (310) 675-7080
E-mail: jon@corbettrights.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Tide Continues in Favor of Allowing FTCA Remedies Against TSA Screeners	5
II. The Intent of Congress Was to Open the Door, Not Shut It	7
III. Connotations and Context Do Not Defeat the Plain Meaning of Congress’ Words	8
IV. Allowing Accountability for TSA Misconduct Will Not Create a Deluge in the Federal Courthouse	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	10
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15, 24 (1953).....	7
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U. S. ____ (2022).....	6
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 1071 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 997 F.3d 867 (9 th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Mengert v. United States</i> , 21-CV-443 (N.D. Okla., Aug. 9 th , 2022)	5
<i>Iverson v. United States</i> , 973 F.3d 843 (8 th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pellegrino v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 937 F.3d 164 (3 rd Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2401	12
28 U.S.C. § 2402	12
28 U.S.C. § 2674	12
28 U.S.C. § 2678	12
28 U.S.C. § 2679	7, 8
